No. 266, A.]

[Published August 19, 1929.

CHAPTER 399.

AN ACT to amend sections 20, 21 and 35 of chapter 374 of Private and Local Laws of 1870, approved March 16, 1870, entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the Trempealeau County Farmers' Mutual and Fire Insurance Company."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 20, 21 and 35 of chapter 374 of Private and Local Laws of 1870, State of Wisconsin, entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the Trempealeau County Farmers' Mutual and Fire Insurance Company," are amended to read: (Section 20) (Chapter 374) All officers • • of the company must be residents of, or owners of property in any of the following counties: The county of Trempealeau, county of Buffalo, county of Jackson and county of La Crosse; and any member upon ceasing to be • • an owner of property in any of the foregoing counties shall thereby forfeit his membership in this company, but shall be liable to be assessed his just proportion for all claims existing against the company at the time he or she ceases to be such member.

(Section 21) Any person * * owning property in the county of Trempealeau, or in the county of Buffalo, or in the county of Jackson, or in the county of La Crosse, may become a member of this company by subscribing his or her name to such application therefor as the company may provide and use in making insurance, and paying the secretary a fee of one dollar and fifty cents, and also ten cents on each one hundred dollars insured.

(Section 35) The board of directors are hereby authorized and directed to make assessments to pay all claims, both legal and equitable, audited and allowed by them against the company,

• • • and the board of directors is also hereby further authorized and directed to make annual assessments for the purpose of maintaining a loss reserve fund, such fund never to exceed five mills on the dollar of the property insured; all aforesaid assessments to be made and collected in all respects as nearly as may be, in the same manner as • • • provided by this

* * chapter for the making and collecting of assessments in case of loss or damage by fire.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 16, 1929.

No. 405, A.]

[Published August 19, 1929.

CHAPTER 400.

AN ACT to repeal all of section 29.18, except subsection (2), and section 29.19; to renumber subsection (2) of section 29.18 to be section 29.181, and to create two new sections to be numbered 29.18 and 29.19 of the statutes, relating to close seasons for wild animals, birds and fish.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All of section 29.18, except subsection (2) thereof, and section 29.19 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsection (2) of section 29.18 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 29.181.

Section 3. Two new sections are added to the statutes to be numbered and to read: 29.18 A close season is established for each variety of wild animals and birds named herein, extending during all the time in each year except the open season period embraced within the dates, both inclusive, specified for each variety and each locality, respectively; and except as expressly provided in this chapter, no persons shall hunt or trap any such wild animal or bird at any time other than the open season therefor, nor in the open season in excess of the number designated for each variety or each locality, respectively, nor wild birds of more than one variety, except a mixed bag limit of twenty each day in the open season, but containing not more than the bag limit of any one variety. Wild ducks and coots or mud hens shall be deemed, collectively, one variety.